
 
 

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX 

Tel: 01285 623000 www.cotswold.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Friday, 22 September 2023 

 
Tel: 01285 623181/623553 

e-mail - democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 

 

CABINET 

 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at Council Chamber - Trinity Road on Monday, 2 October 

2023 at 6.00 pm. 

 

 
 

Rob Weaver 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Cabinet 

(Councillors Joe Harris, Mike Evemy, Claire Bloomer, Tony Dale, Paul Hodgkinson, Juliet Layton, 

Mike McKeown and Lisa Spivey) 

 
Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.cotswold.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies  

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from Members and Officers, relating to items to 

be considered at the meeting. 

 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting.  

 

4.   Leader's Announcements  

 

5.   Public Questions  

To deal with questions from the public within the open forum question and answer 

session of fifteen minutes in total. Questions from each member of the public should be 

no longer than one minute each and relate to issues under the Cabinet’s remit. At any 
one meeting no person may submit more than two questions and no more than two 

such questions may be asked on behalf of one organisation. 

 

The Leader will ask whether any members of the public present at the meeting wish to 

ask a question and will decide on the order of questioners. 

 

The response may take the form of: 

a) a direct oral answer; 

b) where the desired information is in a publication of the Council or other 

published work, a reference to that publication; or 

c) where the reply cannot conveniently be given orally, a written answer circulated 

later to the questioner. 

 

6.   Member Questions  

No Member Questions have been submitted prior to the publication of the agenda.  

 

A Member of the Council may ask the Leader or a Cabinet Member a question on any 

matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which affects the 

Cotswold District. A maximum period of fifteen minutes shall be allowed at any such 

meeting for Member questions. 

 

A Member may only ask a question if:  

a) the question has been delivered in writing or by electronic mail to the Chief 

Executive no later than 5.00 p.m. on the working day before the day of the 

meeting; or 

b) the question relates to an urgent matter, they have the consent of the Leader to 

whom the question is to be put and the content of the question is given to the 

Chief Executive by 9.30 a.m. on the day of the meeting. 

 

An answer may take the form of: 
a) a direct oral answer; 

b) where the desired information is in a publication of the Council or other 

published work, a reference to that publication; or 

Page 2



 

c) where the reply cannot conveniently be given orally, a written answer circulated 

later to the questioner. 

 

7.   Channel Choice and Telephone Access (Pages 13 - 20) 

Purpose 

The purpose of this report, in light of a continuous decline in demand, is to propose 

reduced telephone access hours to the public. This will allow focus to shift to digital 

channels, where demand is increasing and make the Council more efficient.  

 

Recommendations 

That Cabinet resolves to:  

1) Agree the reduced telephone access hours, on a trial basis, with effect from 

Monday 16th October 2023 for a period of six months, and 

2) Receive a further report, detailing the findings and recommendations from the 

trial, to a Cabinet meeting early in May 2024. 

 

8.   Schedule of Decisions taken by the Leader of the Council and/or Individual Cabinet 

Members  

At the time of publication, no decisions have been taken by the Leader of the Council 

and/or individual Cabinet Members since the last meeting. 

 

9.   Issue(s) Arising from Overview and Scrutiny and/or Audit and Governance  

 

 

(END) 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Cabinet 

12/September2023 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet held on Tuesday, 12 September 2023. 

 

 

Councillors present: 

Joe Harris - Leader Mike Evemy – Deputy Leader  

Claire Bloomer 

Tony Dale 

 

Paul Hodgkinson 

Juliet Layton 

 

Mike McKeown 

Lisa Spivey 

 

 

Officers present: 

 

Robert Weaver, Chief Executive 

David Stanley, Deputy Chief Executive and 

Chief Finance Officer 

Angela Claridge, Director of Governance and 

Development (Monitoring Officer) 

Jan Britton, Managing Director - Publica 

Caleb Harris, Senior Democratic Services 

Officer 

 

Ana Prelici, Democratic Services Officer 

James Brain, Forward Planning Manager 

Matthew Britton, Principal Planning Policy 

Officer 

Sophia Price, Heritage and Design Manager 

Zoe Campbell, Assistant Director for 

Organisational Effectiveness 

 

 

Observers: 

 

Councillors David Fowles, David Cunningham and Andy Parsons, Chief Executive – Cotswold 

National Landscape 

 

160 Apologies  

 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 

161 Declarations of Interest  

 

 

Councillor Hodgkinson and Councillor Layton declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of 

Agenda item 7 as members of the Cotswold National Landscape Board.  

 

There were no declarations of interest from Officers. 

 

 

162 Minutes  

 
The following amendments were suggested to the minutes for 17 July 2023:  
 

 Minute 147 – Updated Procurement and Contract Management Strategy - it was 
noted that the seconder should be Councillor Joe Harris 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 

12/September2023 

 Minute 159 (Para.4) – to amend the wording so it reads that the ‘The Cabinet 
also noted that card readers were being introduced in addition to the existing 

cash payment to provide more payment options’. 
 

 The minutes were proposed by Councillor Evemy and seconded by Councillor 
Bloomer.  
 

RESOLVED: Cabinet APPROVED the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet of 

17 July 2023 as a correct record, subject to the amendments being made. 

 

Record of Voting – For: 7, Against 0, Abstention 1, Absent: 0 

 

163 Leader's Announcements  

 

The Leader first spoke regarding the concern around the use of RAAC concrete. The Leader 

had asked officers to investigate whether it may be present in the buildings the Council owns 

such as the Council Offices. It was confirmed that no RAAC is present in these buildings.  

The Leader also noted that housing associations had been asked to report if any RAAC 

concrete is present in any social housing. It was highlighted that any updates would be 

provided to Members in the first instance.  

 

It was also noted that the Tour of Britain cycle race had been a great event for local 

communities and the economy.   

 

164 Public Questions  

 

There were no public questions. 

 

165 Member Questions  

 

There were no member questions.  

 

166 Employment and Health and Safety Policies  

 

The Leader revised the order of business on the request of the Chief Executive to consider 

this item first.  

 

The purpose of the report was to update the Cabinet relating to the refresh of all Human 

Resources and Health & Safety policies for CDC. 

 

The Assistant Director for Organisational Effectiveness introduced the report and outlined the 

report as presented. It was also explained that three policies had been withdrawn from the 

document for technical reasons; the Expenses Policy, Flexi-time TOIL and Overtime Policy, 

and the Redundancy Policy.  

 

It was noted that the updated 23 employment policies and the health and safety policy 

presented would help to ensure that the policies would mitigate any risk of challenge. This 

would be further strengthened by the delegation to the Chief Executive to ensure the policies 

remain legally compliant.  

 

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Employment Policies Task and Finish Group, 

Councillor David Cunningham addressed Cabinet regarding the policies presented. It was 

Page 6



Cabinet 

12/September2023 

noted that the policies withdrawn were additional policies being reviewed and were not part 

of the core policies being refreshed.  

It was noted that the Task and Finish Group was satisfied with the policies presented, and 

believed that these policies would serve the council well.  

 

In response to a question on the policies in relation to Publica, it was noted by Cabinet that 

the policies presented were for Cotswold District Council employees did not have any change 

to terms and conditions. However the processes would be the same to Publica employees to 

ensure their application is correct.  

 

The Chief Executive commented that the policies would give a clear way forward for 

Cotswold District Council employees, and that the minor issues identified with the withdrawn 

could be dealt with under delegated authority.  

 

In regards to questions around oversight to any changes, it was noted that the delegation to 

the Chief Executive would be overseen by Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an update 

report given once a year.  

 

It was noted that the updated policies would be communicated through the relevant portals.  

 

The recommendations were proposed by Councillor Harris and seconded by Councillor 

Evemy.  

 

RESOLVED: That Cabinet  

 
1) AGREED the twenty-three employment policies and the Health & Safety 

Policy for consideration in Annex A. 

2) DELEGATED authority to the Chief Executive to approve subsequent 

amendments to any Cotswold District Council employment policies that may be necessary in 

line with legal changes and best practice to ensure the Council’s policies remain legally 

compliant. 

3) DELEGATED authority to the Chief Executive to approve subsequent employment policies 

that come forward for approval.  

 

Record of Voting – For: 8, Against 0, Abstention 0, Absent: 0 

 

167 Endorsement of the Cotswolds National Landscape Management Plan 2023 – 2025  

 

The purpose of the report was to seek the Council’s support for the Cotswolds National 

Landscape (Area Of Outstanding Natural Beauty - AONB) Management Plan 2023 – 2025. 

 

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Regulatory Services, Councillor Juliet Layton, 

introduced the report.  

 

It was noted that a re-published version of the report had an updated wording to the 

recommendation which was read out. However, it was highlighted that this did not 

fundamentally affect the Cabinet’s position on the contents of the plan. 

 

It was noted that the management plan which was subject to consultation with the Council, 

would be used as part of the evidence base for the partial review of the Local Plan. It was 

reaffirmed that the Local Plan would remain the primary planning policy document.  

 

Page 7



Cabinet 

12/September2023 

It was highlighted that the Glover Review, which formed part of the previous management 

plan in promotion of National Park status, had not been endorsed by the Council. However, it 

was highlighted that this current management plan was in line with the corporate priorities on 

being ‘green to the core’ and tackling climate change.  

 

The Chief Executive of Cotswold National Landscape, Andy Parsons, addressed Cabinet in 

regards to the management plan. It was noted that the plan was for two years as opposed to 

five years to ensure the plan remained relevant in line with upcoming changes from central 

government. 

 

RESOLVED That Cabinet  

 

1) NOTED the content and aspirations of the Cotswolds National 

Landscape Management Plan 2023–2025 and recognise its 

importance in supporting and informing the following: 

• part of the evidence base for the review of the Local Plan; 

• part of the evidence base for the preparation of Neighbourhood 

Development Plans; 

• part of the evidence base for the preparation and implementation 

of relevant Council strategies, policies and projects; 

• the determination of planning applications (where compatible with 

relevant Local Plan and national policy)by acting as a material 

consideration; and 

• the development and delivery of the Council’s services and 

activities. 
 

168 Review of the Cotswold District Local Plan housing requirement  

 

The purpose of the report was to recommend to Full Council to approve the Review of the 

Cotswold District Local Plan 2011-2031 Housing Requirement, which finds that the local 

housing need of the district has not changed significantly and that the minimum housing 

requirement provided by the Cotswold District Local Plan does not require updating. 

 

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Regulatory Services, Councillor Juliet Layton introduced 

the report to Cabinet Members. It was noted that Cabinet was being asked to recommend to 

Council that the 2011-2031 Housing Requirement review be approved.  

 

It was noted that it was very important to support this review to avoid a switch from the 

Local Plan residual requirement to the government’s standard method 

 

The Forward Planning Manager, James Brain was invited to address Cabinet in terms of the 

review which was undertaken alongside the wider work with the partial update Local Plan.  

 

It was noted that the numbers of sites for housing have not changed significantly, and that the 

Council continues with a comfortable 5-year Land Supply, and that the adopted plan has 

remains with the full weight in law. However, it was noted that this would need to be 

monitored in line with changes such a national
[...]
ations within the report.  

 

The following points were highlighted: 

 

 It was noted that the forecasted financial position at ES1 and ES2 was £450,000 worse 

than budgeted for. This was due to a shortfall in fees and charges in various areas 

which include land charges.  

 The increase in demand for waste and recycling containers. It was also noted that there 

was a lack of charging to developers on the provision of waste and recycling 

containers.  

 There was also a £66,000 provision due to the closure of the West Bromwich store 

which Wilko was occupying before entering administration. 

 There’s also some uncertainty and risk in regards to the ongoing pay offer of 3.8% 
which was rejected by trade unions.  

 There was also a £100,000 provision for Ubico if it is unable to make the £250,000 of 

savings also requested from Publica.  

 On ES2, there was an underspend of £42,000 by Ubico.  

 There was also an increased income from the rise in interest rates.  

 There was also an underspend projected in the spending on ICT by the council.  

 

It was noted that the Cabinet Member was working to ensure that the deficit figure can be 

eliminated. This was particularly important in light of the recent announcement of the S.114 

notice by Birmingham City Council.  

 

Page 10



Cabinet 

12/September2023 

It was reaffirmed that getting the revenue budget balanced which was imperative to continue 

providing services to residents locally. 

 

The Leader commented that it was important to have an early focus to the financial position 

and how the future service provision may need to change in light of the challenges faced by all 

local authorities.  

 

It was noted that retaining the current gap was not seen as option that could be taken.  

 

It was also noted in debate that car parking was ahead of budget which was welcomed.  

 

The recommendations were proposed by the Councillor Evemy, and seconded by Councillor 

Harris.  

 

RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 

1) REVIEWED and NOTED the financial position set out in this report  

2) ENDORSED the recommendation in paragraph 8.3 that the Cabinet Transformation 

Working Group review in-year opportunities with Publica and Ubico and provide Cabinet with 

an update in November on options to mitigate the forecast financial position. 

 

Record of Voting – For: 8, Against 0, Abstention 0, Absent: 0 

 

171 Schedule of Decisions taken by the Leader of the Council and/or Individual Cabinet 

Members  
 

The Cabinet NOTED the decisions taken.  

 

172 Issue(s) Arising from Overview and Scrutiny and/or Audit and Governance  

 

There no issues arising from Overview and Scrutiny Committee or the Audit and Governance 

Committee.  

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 5.02 pm and closed at 6.30 pm 

 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

  

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

CABINET – 2 OCTOBER 2023 

Subject TELEPHONE CHANNEL ACCESS - TRIAL 

Wards affected All 

Accountable member Cllr Tony Dale – Cabinet Member for the Economy and Council 

Transformation 

Email: tony.dale@cotswold.gov.uk 

Accountable officer Jon Dearing – Assistant Director for Resident Services 

Email: jon.dearing@cotswold.gov.uk     

Report Author Michelle Clifford – Business Manager for Customer Experience 

Email: michelle.clifford@cotswold.gov.uk     

Summary/Purpose The purpose of this report, in light of a continuous decline in demand, is 

to propose reduced telephone access hours to the public. This will allow 

focus to shift to digital channels, where demand is increasing and make 

the Council more efficient.   

Annexes None 

Recommendation(s) That Cabinet resolves to:  

a) Agree the reduced telephone access hours, on a trial basis, with 

effect from Monday 16th October 2023 for a period of six months, 

and 

b) Receive a further report, detailing the findings and 

recommendations from the trial, to a Cabinet meeting early in May 

2024. 

Corporate priorities Delivering our services to the highest standard of service 

Key Decision NO, as the recommendations are in relation to a trial period. 

Exempt NO 

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

All Internal Departments including agreeing bespoke arrangements for 

Housing, Dangerous Structures and Elections..  

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 
 
 
 
 

Members 

Customer Services Team 

 

 

  

Page 14



 
 
 
 
 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1 Over the last few years the Council has been introducing new digital channels and improving 

those that already existed. This activity coincided with the Covid pandemic, where people 

accepted the use of to use alternative service access channels as a result of national 

restrictions. The result is that a significant percentage of service requests continue to come 

through digital channels and this present as opportunity for the council to trial a reduction in 

the hours of opening for the customer contact centre. 

 

1.2 This report makes proposals to better reflect the changing needs of customers and how they 

prefer to access Services; whilst still retaining telephone access for those that are less able to 

use digital services.   

 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 In 2021 Resident Services restructured at the Business Manager level. One of the objectives 

of this change was allow for a Business Manager dedicated to improving the customer 

experience. The resultant post of Business Manager for Customer Experience is responsible 

for leading the Customer Service Teams, improving digital access, making processes 

customer focussed and improving performance.  

2.2 This has led to the formation of a multi-skilled `Channel Choice Team’. This Team has been 

working to implement/improve access to digital services. The Team have created and 

improved digital access around many processes with very high take up rates. Examples 

include Green Waste sign-up, Bulky Wa
[...]

6.2 The reduction in telephone access opening hours could bring a reputational risk. However, 

the Council would be maintaining all forms of access and better meeting the changing needs 

of its customers. 

7. EQUALITIES IMPACT 

7.1 No services or service access channels are being taken away, so the impact is minimal. An 

Equalities Impact Assessment has been completed and shared with the Council’s Director of 

Governance and Development (Monitoring Officer). 

7.2 Encouraging a further shift to digital and self-serve channels will create more capacity for 

Teams to provide support to those customers in the greatest need. 

8. CLIMATE AND ECOLOGICAL EMERGENCIES IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 The recommendation does not have any climate change implications.  

9. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

9.1 The Council could decide not to reduce the telephone opening hours. However, this would 

fail to recognise the customer shift to digital access channels and would miss an opportunity 

to evolve to reflect changing patterns of behaviour as well as generate savings.  

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

10.1 None. 

 

(END) 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Proposed Cabinet response to recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny on Channel Choice and Telephone Access 

Recommendation arising from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on 26 September 2023. 

Recommendation Agree 

(Y / N) 

Comment Responsible Cabinet 

Member 

Lead Officer 

1. That the trial set out in the report is 

approved (the outcome of the trial will be 

reported back to Overview and Scrutiny 

before a final decision on the service is 

made by Cabinet), with consideration of 

when the report should come forward; 

Y It was agreed that the outcome 

of the trial would come back to 

Cabinet as soon as we have 

reliable data to suggest that it 

has been successful (or not) and 

that the follow up report would 

go to O&S before going back to 

Cabinet. 

Councillor Tony Dale, 

Cabinet Member for 

Economy and 

Transformation 

Jon Dearing, 

Assistant Director 

for Resident Services 

2. That Cabinet Members receive data 

regarding call volumes for Cotswold 

District Council and not just the 

combined figures with West Oxfordshire, 

and graphs to show trends; 

Y We agreed that I would relay 

the telephone data at the 

Cabinet meeting on 2/10/2023, 

to show the percentage split 

between CDC and WODC. 

Councillor Tony Dale, 

Cabinet Member for 

Economy and 

Transformation 

Jon Dearing, 

Assistant Director 

for Resident Services 

3. That the report that will be received after 

the six month trial includes an Equalities 

Impact Assessment; 

In part 

(N + Y) 

We said that a report would 

come in 6 months at the latest 

but may be earlier if we can 

demonstrate, earlier, that it has 

been successful. The EIA has 

already been agreed by the 

Monitoring Officer but a follow 

up EIA will be presented with 

the follow up report. 

Councillor Tony Dale, 

Cabinet Member for 

Economy and 

Transformation 

Jon Dearing, 

Assistant Director 

for Resident Services 

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 9



 
4. That Cabinet Members consider 

concerns raised by committee members 

regarding consultation with affected staff, 

and whether savings can be realised 

without redundancies. 

N I thought we addressed this at 

the O&S meeting. I confirmed 

that officers have been 

consulted throughout and 

assured that there will be no 

redundancies.  

Councillor Tony Dale, 

Cabinet Member for 

Economy and 

Transformation 

Jon Dearing, 

Assistant Director 

for Resident Services 

 

P
age 22


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Channel Choice and Telephone Access
	9 Issue(s) Arising from Overview and Scrutiny and/or Audit and Governance



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Cabinet 

02/October2023 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet held on Monday, 2 October 2023. 

 

 

Councillors present: 

Joe Harris - Leader Mike Evemy – Deputy Leader  

Claire Bloomer 

Tony Dale 

 

Juliet Layton 

Mike McKeown 

 

Lisa Spivey 

 

 

Officers present: 

 

Robert Weaver, Chief Executive 

David Stanley, Deputy Chief Executive and 

Chief Finance Officer 

Angela Claridge, Director of Governance and 

Development (Monitoring Officer) 

Jon Dearing, Assistant Director for Resident 

Services 

Claire Locke, Assistant Director for Property 

and Regeneration 

 

Andrew Brown, Democratic Services Business 

Manager 

Caleb Harris, Senior Democratic Services 

Officer 

Michelle Clifford, Business Manager for 

Customer Experience and Resources 

Kira Thompson, Election and Democratic 

Services Support Assistant 

 

 

173 Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Paul Hodgkinson.  

  

 

174 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest from Members. 

 

There were no declarations of interest from Officers. 

 

175 Minutes  

 

The minutes of the last meeting on 12 September 2023 were considered as presented. 

 

Councillor Joe Harris proposed and Councillor Claire Bloomer seconded.  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 12 September 2023 be 

approved as a correct record. 

 

Voting Record* 

 

7 For, 0 Against, 0 Abstention/Did not vote 

 



Cabinet 

02/October2023 

*Due to a technical error with the electronic voting, the casting of the votes for this item was 

done by a show of hands.  

 

176 Leader's Announcements  

 

The Leader first thanked Mr Motivator for his Active Cotswold event in the Bingham Hall in 

Cirencester, and for the officers involved in organising it. It was noted as a positive example of 

a proactive event to support health and wellbeing which was attended by over 100 people.  

 

The Leader also noted the increase in contact by concerned residents in regards to accident 

and emergency waiting times. It was noted that in August, over 6,000 people were waiting 

over 4 hours to be seen with only 57% of people being seen within 4 hours, which is below 

the target of 95%.  

The Leader highlighted that he would be writing to Sir Geoffrey Clifton Brown, MP for The 

Cotswolds, and the Department for Health and Social Care to raise the concerns outlined in 

regards to National Health Services in Gloucestershire. 

 

 

177 Public Questions  

 

There were no public questions. 

 

178 Member Questions  

 

There were no member questions. 
 

179 Channel Choice and Telephone Access  

 

The purpose of the report, in light of a continuous decline in demand, was to propose reduced 

telephone access hours to the public as a trial from Monday 16 October 2023. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Economy and Council Transformation introduced the report and 

outlined that it was an important decision in line with changes to customer interaction habits 

which had shifted towards online ‘self-serve’ options.  

 

It was noted that new technology had provided the opportunity to move services online such 

as green waste licences which had seen a digital renewal rate of 90% last year.  

 

It was also highlighted that it wasn’t just about change of technology, but also about reducing 

costs for the Council. It was highlighted that it was likely to save over £100,000 per year in 

costs, and provide additional capacity to other services such as licensing.  

 

It was noted that the changes would allow a focus of resources on busier periods such as 

lunchtimes which should improve response times.  

 

It was highlighted that emergency events such as homelessness would be covered by the teams 

at the Council to ensure those services can be provided.  

 

It was highlighted by the Cabinet Member that the proportion of calls relating to Cotswold 

District Council for the year to date was 48.74%. This was confirmed by the Assistant 

Director for Resident Services.  

 



Cabinet 

02/October2023 

The Leader noted the comments from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee which were 

added to the agenda. The Leader thanked Councillor Blomefield as Chair and the Committee 

for their diligent work.  

 

The Deputy Leader as the Cabinet Member who attended Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

on behalf of Councillor Dale for this item addressed Cabinet. The following points raised by 

that Committee were addressed:  

 

 It was noted on recommendation 1 that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would 

be able to look at the future Cabinet report as part of their scheduling.  

 It was highlighted that recommendation 2 had been covered during the presentation by 

Councillor Dale.  

 It was highlighted at recommendation 3 that an equality impact assessment had been 

produced in advance of the trial and would be refreshed before the final decision is 

taken.  

 It was noted at recommendation 4 that the Assistant Director had provided 

reassurances to staff. It was noted that the proposal would provide benefits to full-time 

staff with cross-training by supporting other departments, and more flexibility for part-

time staff.  

 

The Deputy Leader in seconding the proposal also reaffirmed that it was important to 

continually review services so that resources were used as effectively as possible.  

 

It was highlighted by the Cabinet Member for Economy and Council Transformation that 

communications would be sent out through all channels to confirm the new arrangements to 

residents. 

 

The Leader in summary noted that the in-person services at the Council offices would be 

maintained for those who needed assistance despite the changes made. However, it was 

highlighted that the changes would make the contact centre more efficient, and provide digital 

options to meet customer needs.  

 

Councillor Tony Dale proposed the recommendations and Councillor Mike Evemy seconded. 

 

That Cabinet resolved to: 

1) AGREE the reduced telephone access hours, on a trial basis, with effect from Monday 16th 

October 2023 for a period of six months, and 

2) AGREED to receive a further report, detailing the findings and recommendations from the 

trial, to a Cabinet meeting early in May 2024. 

 
Voting Record 

 

7 For, 0 Against, 1 Abstention/did not vote 

 

For Against Abstention/Did 
not vote 

Claire Bloomer   

Joe Harris   

Juliet Layton   

Lisa Spivey   

Mike Evemy   



Cabinet 

02/October2023 

Mike McKeown   

Tony Dale   

 

 

180 Schedule of Decisions taken by the Leader of the Council and/or Individual Cabinet 

Members  

 

There were no decisions to note at this meeting.  
 

181 Issue(s) Arising from Overview and Scrutiny and/or Audit and Governance  
 

There were no further issues arising from Overview and Scrutiny and/or Audit and 

Governance other than those presented in the meeting.  
 

 

The Meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 6.23 pm 

 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 


